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CHINO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT          
DIVISION OF BUSINESS SERVICES 
 

2023/2024 
SECOND INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 

Executive Summary 
 

 
Local educational agencies (LEAs) are required to file two reports during a fiscal year (interim reports) 
on the status of the LEA's financial health. The first interim report is due December 15 for the period 
ending October 31. The second interim report is due March 15 for the period ending January 31. 
County superintendents are to report to the Superintendent of Public Instruction and the State 
Controller the certification for all districts in their county within 75 days after the close of the reporting 
period. 

The interim reports must include a certification of whether or not the LEA is able to meet its financial 
obligations. The certifications are classified as positive, qualified, or negative. A positive certification is 
assigned when the district will meet its financial obligations for the current and two subsequent fiscal 
years. A qualified certification is assigned when the district may not meet its financial obligations for 
the current or two subsequent fiscal years. A negative certification is assigned when a district will be 
unable to meet its financial obligations for the remainder of the current year or for the subsequent 
fiscal year. 

The State is facing a $58 billion overall budget shortfall under the revenue estimates in Governor 
Newsom’s January budget proposal. The Legislative Analyst’s Office (LAO) evaluated the Governor’s 
January fiscal policy and spending proposals and highlighted that the State budget and Proposition 
98 deficits are likely to grow by May.  

According to the LAO, the 2022 state income tax receipts came in $26 billion below the Governor’s 
June 2023 estimate. As a result of the lower revenues, 2022/2023 Proposition 98 guarantee funding 
for education would be reduced by nearly $9.1 billion. This is a budget conundrum that the Governor 
must resolve.  The LAO also estimated that state revenues for 2023/2024 and 2024/2025 are nearly 
$24 billion below the Governor’s budget. The $24 billion erosion in revenue corresponds to a $15 
billion increase in the state’s budget problem.  This would expand the $58 billion estimated deficit to 
$73 billion under the LAO’s updated revenue forecast. 

The Governor’s plan for addressing the large budget shortfall includes reserve withdrawals, spending 
reductions in non K-14 education areas, cost shifts, delayed spending, and deferrals.  The Governor 
also proposes to fund the sharply reduced 2024/2025 Cost-of-Living adjustment of 0.76% from his 
earlier projection of 3.94%. The LAO’s concern extends to the Governor’s new ongoing and one-time 
investments that amount to $1.4 billion in new spending and identifies several alternatives for the 
Legislature to consider, including providing no COLA for 2024/2025. The Governor’s May Revision 
will incorporate his revised state revenue estimates, COLA, significant fiscal and policy changes, and 
the impact they have on the Proposition 98 minimum guarantee.  

One essential component of the interim reports is the multi-year projection (MYP), which reflects the 
budget in the General Fund for the current budget year and a forecast of revenues, expenditures and 
ending fund balances for the two subsequent years.  The MYP is based on the 2023/2024 adopted 
State Budget, Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) funding factors, and the financial projection 
dartboard provided by School Services of California and San Bernardino County Superintendent of 
Schools. 

 



MAJOR REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS 
 
2023/2024 

 

• 3-year average ADA of 25,131  

• Statutory COLA of 8.22% 

• Carryover of one-time funds (ESSER II/III; Learning Recovery Block Grant; and Arts, Music, & 
Instructional Materials Block Grant) 

• Prop 28 Arts and Music in Schools apportionment 

• Carryover of other restricted funds 

 
2024/2025 
 

• Estimated loss of 791 funded ADA due to District’s declining 3-year average 

• Estimated COLA of 0.76% 

• Estimated reduction of restricted revenues due to declining enrollment 
2025/2026 
 

• Estimated Loss of 373 funded ADA due to District’s declining 3-year average 

• Estimated COLA of 2.73% 

• Estimated reduction of restricted revenues due to declining enrollment 

 
MAJOR EXPENDITURE ASSUMPTIONS 
 
2023/2024 
 

• Step and column increase for all groups 

• CalSTRS employer contribution of 19.10% 

• CalPERS employer contribution of 26.68% 

• One-time restricted funds expenditures 

• Reconciliation of position control 

• Legacy K-8 start-up and partial staffing costs 

• Allocation of restricted carryover expenditures from 2022/2023 

• Expenditures from the Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) 
 
2024/2025  
 

• Estimated step and column increases for all groups 

• CalSTRS employer contribution of 19.10% 

• CalPERS employer contribution of 27.80% 

• Estimated Legacy K-8 staffing cost 

• Estimated decrease in staffing costs due to declining enrollment 

• Expenditures from the LCAP 
 

2025/2026 
 

• Estimated step and column increases for all groups 

• CalSTRS employer contribution of 19.10% 

• CalPERS employer contribution of 28.50% 

• Estimated decrease in staffing costs due to declining enrollment 

• Expenditures from the LCAP 
 



PROJECTED ENDING FUND BALANCE 
 
The projected ending balance of the General Fund at June 30, 2024, is comprised of the following: 
 

• Reserve for Economic Uncertainty - $35,402,839 

• Revolving Cash - $100,000 

• Restricted ending balance $44,747,437 

• Proposed negotiations as of March 18, 2024 for all groups - $17,079,224 

• Unassigned/unappropriated - $14,258,674 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The 2023/2024 Second Interim Financial Report indicates a positive balance in the district’s General 
Fund at the end of the current fiscal year and two subsequent years. The District will be filing a 
positive certification of the Second Interim Financial Report. 

 



CHINO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
MULTI YEAR PROJECTION

2023-24 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET                                                
UNRESTRICTED FUNDS ONLY

COLA 6.56%           COLA 8.22%                 COLA 0.76%                 COLA 2.73%                   

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
Description Unaudited Second Interim Estimated Estimated

Actuals Budget Budget Budget

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE JULY 1 63,992,243$                        54,256,872$                        71,840,738$                        83,198,486$                        

REVENUES
LCFF Sources 294,844,112$                      311,130,274$                      305,517,920$                      309,073,765$                      
Federal Revenue -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
Other State Revenue 9,417,529$                           8,252,160$                           8,163,660$                           8,075,160$                           
Other Local Revenues 6,274,887$                           6,821,398$                           6,245,815$                           6,245,815$                           
TOTAL REVENUES 310,536,528$                      326,203,832$                      319,927,395$                      323,394,740$                      

EXPENDITURES -$                                           
Certificated Salaries 132,583,618$                      129,686,514$                      130,437,726$                      131,062,032$                      
Classified Salaries 35,028,033$                        35,465,505$                        36,212,357$                        36,534,575$                        
Employee Benefits 59,184,526$                        58,540,182$                        59,115,797$                        59,352,515$                        
Books & Supplies 10,708,111$                        8,976,346$                           6,904,044$                           6,904,044$                           
Services, Other Operating Expenses 21,093,707$                        25,511,426$                        25,511,426$                        25,511,426$                        
Capital Outlay 1,367,151$                           1,496,735$                           1,000,000$                           1,000,000$                           
Other Outgo 4,471,083$                           5,094,548$                           5,094,548$                           5,094,548$                           
Support Costs (2,889,470)$                         (3,310,458)$                         (3,310,458)$                         (3,310,458)$                         
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 261,546,760$                      261,460,797$                      260,965,439$                      262,148,681$                      

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Interfund Transfers Out/Uses - OPEB/Adult Education 5,251,004$                           300,000$                              300,000$                              300,000$                              
Interfund Transfers Out/Uses - Reserve Cap 15,250,000$                        -$                                           
Interfund Transfers In/Sources -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
Contributions (38,224,136)$                       (46,859,169)$                       (47,304,207)$                       (47,682,696)$                       
TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES/USES 320,271,899$                      308,619,966$                      308,569,646$                      310,131,377$                      
 
NET INC. (DEC.) IN FUND BALANCE (9,735,371)$                         17,583,865$                        11,357,748$                        13,263,363$                        

ENDING FUND BALANCE 54,256,872$                        71,840,738$                        83,198,486$                        96,461,849$                        
Components of Ending Balance:
     Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 35,402,839$                        35,402,839$                        35,402,839$                        35,402,839$                        
     Restricted
     Nonspendable
          Revolving Cash 100,000$                              100,000$                              100,000$                              100,000$                              
          Stores 925,577$                              -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          Prepaid Expenditures -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
     Assigned
          MAA Funds Carryover 501,891$                              -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          21st Century Innovation Funds Carryover 502,075$                              -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          School Site Carryover 153,411$                              -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          AB218 Claims 5,000,000$                           5,000,000$                           5,000,000$                           
          23/24 Negotiations as of March 18, 2024 -$                                           17,079,224$                        34,158,449$                        51,237,673$                        

UNASSIGNED/UNAPPROPRIATED AMOUNT 16,671,079$                        14,258,674$                        8,537,199$                          4,721,337$                          
    



CHINO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
MULTI YEAR PROJECTION

2023-24 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET                                    
RESTRICTED FUNDS ONLY

COLA 6.56%           COLA 8.22%                 COLA 0.76%                 COLA 2.73%                   

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
Description Unaudited Second Interim Estimated Estimated

Actuals Budget Budget Budget

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE JULY 1 24,479,798$                        66,563,139$                        44,747,437$                        19,575,000$                        

REVENUES
LCFF Sources -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
Federal Revenue 32,774,651$                        33,030,681$                        13,390,033$                        13,390,033$                        
Other State Revenue 75,635,938$                        40,741,033$                        35,691,508$                        35,655,508$                        
Other Local Revenues 21,115,775$                        22,826,334$                        18,005,220$                        18,005,220$                        

TOTAL REVENUES 129,526,364$                      96,598,048$                        67,086,761$                        67,050,761$                        

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries 30,568,022$                        32,040,028$                        32,334,135$                        32,628,242$                        
Classified Salaries 15,906,117$                        17,367,250$                        17,476,208$                        17,585,166$                        
Employee Benefits 30,426,768$                        32,636,984$                        32,835,719$                        32,998,134$                        
Books & Supplies 7,425,229$                           22,038,567$                        20,561,209$                        13,740,782$                        
Services, Other Operating Expenses 19,344,782$                        23,839,788$                        21,020,627$                        21,020,627$                        
Capital Outlay 14,499,207$                        28,359,231$                        6,344,434$                           1,344,434$                           
Other Outgo -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
Support Costs 2,641,943$                           3,026,072$                           3,026,072$                           3,026,072$                           
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 120,812,067$                      159,307,920$                      133,598,405$                      122,343,458$                      

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Interfund Transfers Out/Uses - Def. Maint. 4,855,091$                           5,965,000$                           5,965,000$                           5,965,000$                           
Interfund Transfers Out/Uses -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
Interfund Transfers In/Sources -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
Contributions - Special Education/RMA 38,224,136$                        46,859,169$                        47,304,207$                        47,682,696$                        
TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER -$                                           
FINANCING SOURCES/USES 87,443,023$                        118,413,751$                      92,259,198$                        80,625,761$                        

NET INC. (DEC.) IN FUND BALANCE 42,083,341$                        (21,815,702)$                       (25,172,437)$                       (13,575,000)$                       

ENDING FUND BALANCE 66,563,139$                        44,747,437$                        19,575,000$                        6,000,000$                          
Components of Ending Balance:
     Restricted
          Expanded Learning Opportunities Program (ELOP) 8,270,463$                           7,000,000$                           -$                                           -$                                           
          Educator Effectiveness 5,190,463$                           4,000,000$                           2,000,000$                           -$                                           
          Lottery:  Instructional Materials 6,406,312$                           8,000,000$                           6,000,000$                           4,000,000$                           
          Mental Health Related Services 1,775,845$                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          Special Education Early Intervention Preschool Grant 1,606,080$                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          Arts, Music, and Instructional Materials Discretionary Block Grant 14,988,324$                        11,150,000$                        5,575,000$                           -$                                           
          Arts and Music in Schools Prop 28 -$                                           3,813,011$                           -$                                           
          Learning Recovery Emergency Block Grant 22,907,941$                        10,784,426$                        6,000,000$                           2,000,000$                           
          Classified School Employee Professional Development 77,330$                                -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          A-G Access/Success Grant 895,941$                              -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          A-G Learning Loss Mitigation Grant 427,019$                              -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          Other Restricted State 1,085,122$                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          Local Grants & Donations 2,932,300$                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           

UNASSIGNED/UNAPPROPRIATED AMOUNT -$                                           -$                                           (0)$                                         0$                                          



CHINO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
MULTI YEAR PROJECTION

2023-2024 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET                                                              
COMBINED UNRESTRICTED & RESTRICTED FUNDS

COLA 6.56%           COLA 8.22%                 COLA 0.76%                 COLA 2.73%                   

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
Description Unaudited Second Interim Estimated Estimated

Actuals Budget Budget Budget

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE JULY 1 88,472,041$                        120,820,012$                      116,588,175$                      102,773,486$                      

REVENUES
LCFF Sources 294,844,112$                      311,130,274$                      305,517,920$                      309,073,765$                      
Federal Revenue 32,774,651$                        33,030,681$                        13,390,033$                        13,390,033$                        
Other State Revenue 85,053,466$                        48,993,193$                        43,855,168$                        43,730,668$                        
Other Local Revenues 27,390,662$                        29,647,732$                        24,251,035$                        24,251,035$                        

TOTAL REVENUES 440,062,892$                      422,801,880$                      387,014,156$                      390,445,501$                      

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries 163,151,640$                      161,726,542$                      162,771,861$                      163,690,274$                      
Classified Salaries 50,934,150$                        52,832,755$                        53,688,565$                        54,119,741$                        
Employee Benefits 89,611,294$                        91,177,166$                        91,951,516$                        92,350,649$                        
Books & Supplies 18,133,341$                        31,014,912$                        27,465,253$                        20,644,826$                        
Services, Other Operating Expenses 40,438,488$                        49,351,214$                        46,532,053$                        46,532,053$                        
Capital Outlay 15,866,358$                        29,855,966$                        7,344,434$                           2,344,434$                           
Other Outgo 4,471,083$                           5,094,548$                           5,094,548$                           5,094,548$                           
Support Costs (247,527)$                             (284,386)$                             (284,386)$                             (284,386)$                             
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 382,358,827$                      420,768,717$                      394,563,844$                      384,492,139$                      

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Interfund Transfers Out/Uses - OPEB/Adult Education/Def. Maint. 10,106,095$                        6,265,000$                           6,265,000$                           6,265,000$                           
Interfund Transfers Out/Uses - Reserve Cap 15,250,000$                        -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
Interfund Transfers In/Sources -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
Contributions -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES/USES 407,714,922$                      427,033,717$                      400,828,844$                      390,757,139$                      

NET INC. (DEC.) IN FUND BALANCE 32,347,970$                        (4,231,837)$                         (13,814,688)$                       (311,638)$                            

ENDING FUND BALANCE 120,820,012$                      116,588,175$                      102,773,487$                      102,461,849$                      
Components of Ending Balance:
     Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 35,402,839$                        35,402,839$                        35,402,839$                        35,402,839$                        
     Restricted
          Expanded Learning Opportunities Program (ELOP) 8,270,463$                           7,000,000$                           -$                                           -$                                           
          Educator Effectiveness 5,190,463$                           4,000,000$                           2,000,000$                           -$                                           
          Lottery:  Instructional Materials 6,406,312$                           8,000,000$                           6,000,000$                           4,000,000$                           
          Mental Health Related Services 1,775,845$                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          Special Education Early Intervention Preschool Grant 1,606,080$                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          Arts, Music, and Instructional Materials Discretionary Block Grant 14,988,324$                        11,150,000$                        5,575,000$                           -$                                           
          Arts and Music in Schools Prop 28 -$                                           3,813,011$                           -$                                           
          Learning Recovery Emergency Block Grant 22,907,941$                        10,784,426$                        6,000,000$                           2,000,000$                           
          Classified School Employee Professional Development 77,330$                                -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          A-G Access/Success Grant 895,941$                              -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          A-G Learning Loss Mitigation Grant 427,019$                              -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          Other Restricted State 1,085,122$                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          Local Grants & Donations 2,932,300$                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
     Nonspendable
          Revolving Cash 100,000$                              100,000$                              100,000$                              100,000$                              
          Stores 925,577$                              -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          Prepaid Expenditures -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
     Assigned
          MAA Funds Carryover 501,891$                              -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          21st Century Innovation Funds Carryover 502,075$                              -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          School Site Carryover 153,411$                              -$                                           -$                                           -$                                           
          AB218 Claims 5,000,000$                           5,000,000$                           5,000,000$                           
          23/24 Negotiations as of November 27, 2023 -$                                           17,079,224$                        34,158,449$                        51,237,673$                        

UNASSIGNED/UNAPPROPRIATED AMOUNT 16,671,079$                        14,258,674$                        8,537,198$                          4,721,338$                          































































































































































































BEST NET CONSORTIUM
10 - Chino Valley Unified School District
Cash Flow Report - (As of 03/01/2024)

Major Range Description
Beginning Balance

7/1/2023
Month

7/31/2023
Month

8/31/2023
Month

9/30/2023
Month

10/31/2023
Month

11/30/2023
Month

12/31/2023

Fund 01 GENERAL FUND

Fund Summary

Balance Sheet

Beginning Month Cash 129,240,829.73 129,240,829.73 121,265,812.16 110,753,956.50 115,408,555.57 100,150,333.50 99,996,072.58

Balance Sheet

Revenue

LCFF Principal Apportionment (8010 to 8019)  - 7,765,407.00 7,765,407.00 34,316,304.00 13,977,732.00 13,977,732.00 34,316,305.00

LCFF Property Taxes (8020 to 8079)  - 2,136,885.00  -  -  - 15,972,731.88 37,134,070.57

LCFF Miscellaneous Funds (8080 to 8099)  -  - 817.00  -  -  (661.00)  -

Federal Revenue (8100 to 8299)  - 2,340,976.63  (31.47) 1,394,729.62 11,107,822.41  (5,564,914.00) 10,000.00

Other State Revenue (8300 to 8599)  - 787,199.00 793,011.00 3,477,389.06 868,487.51 6,629,084.06 3,585,767.07

Other Local Revenue (8600 to 8799)  -  (43,209.90) 1,995,578.90 878,341.32 8,932,303.67 1,928,275.47 3,534,765.49

Total Revenue 12,987,257.73 10,554,782.43 40,066,764.00 34,886,345.59 32,942,248.41 78,580,908.13

Expenditure

Certificated Salary (1000 to 1999)  -  - 1,595,259.42 14,786,552.56 16,117,996.59 15,467,362.60 15,749,331.07

Classified Salary (2000 to 2999)  - 2,781,970.85 4,509,224.48 4,655,792.03 4,387,035.48 5,066,864.28 4,503,306.79

Employee Benefit (3000 to 3999)  - 1,460,275.62 3,600,914.92 6,649,401.43 6,413,536.74 6,950,788.57 7,391,257.83

Books and Supplies (4000 to 4999)  - 32,837.38 679,623.27 757,194.22 1,089,863.77 836,840.19 849,847.94

Services and Operating Expenditures (5000 to 5999)  - 486,638.65 1,775,772.20 7,517,030.39 5,856,645.37 3,253,568.39 4,837,812.86

Capital Outlay (6000 to 6999)  - 37,266.50 375,747.26 1,253,605.62 9,036,776.34 3,404,470.76 2,970,558.23

Other Outgo (7100 to 7499)  - 19,910.00 134,633.36 9,013.64 24,885.87 602,495.58 28,727.90

Interfund Transfers Out (7600 to 7629)  -  - 6,126,522.57 138,477.43  -  -  -

Total Expenditure 4,818,899.00 18,797,697.48 35,767,067.32 42,926,740.16 35,582,390.37 36,330,842.62

Revenue Less Expense 8,168,358.73  (8,242,915.05) 4,299,696.68  (8,040,394.57)  (2,640,141.96) 42,250,065.51

Balance Sheet

Assets

Cash not in Treasury (9111 to 9199) 5,419,466.82  -  (19,396.67)  (14,828.49)  (2,493,626.62)  (13,365.65)  (24,656.97)

Accounts Receivable (9200 to 9299) 27,006,366.25 1,668,692.28 580,122.63 3,153,893.92 8,795,712.57 5,679,061.72 12,642.30

DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS (9310) 1,089,101.55  - 228,871.57 857,411.56  - 2,818.42  -

Stores (9320 to 9329) 925,577.22 191.95 26,848.83 24,811.05  (44,731.57) 7,315.63 8,328.41

Total Assets 34,440,511.84 1,668,884.23 816,446.36 4,021,288.04 6,257,354.38 5,675,830.12  (3,686.26)

Liabilities

Accounts Payables (9500 to 9559,9590 to 9599) 30,385,041.76 15,987,507.92 2,550,535.13 1,139,308.61 2,125,858.41 4,641,240.88  -

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS (9610) 572,430.61  - 219,306.84 353,123.77  -  -  -

Current Loans (9640 to 9649) 100.00  -  -  -  - 100.00  -

DEFERRED REVENUE (9650) 11,903,757.47  -  -  - 11,903,757.47  -  -

Total Liabilities 42,861,329.84 15,987,507.92 2,769,841.97 1,492,432.38 14,029,615.88 4,641,340.88  -

Non Operating

Suspense Accounts (9560 to 9589)  - 1,824,752.61 315,545.00 2,173,953.27  (554,434.00)  (1,451,391.80)  (527,897.56)

Total Non Operating  - 1,824,752.61 315,545.00 2,173,953.27  (554,434.00)  (1,451,391.80)  (527,897.56)

Balance Sheet  (16,143,376.30)  (2,268,940.61) 354,902.39  (7,217,827.50) 2,485,881.04 524,211.30

Net Increase/Decrease  (7,975,017.57)  (10,511,855.66) 4,654,599.07  (15,258,222.07)  (154,260.92) 42,774,276.81

Total Ending Cash Balance 121,265,812.16 110,753,956.50 115,408,555.57 100,150,333.50 99,996,072.58 142,770,349.39



Month
1/31/2024

Month
2/29/2024

Month
3/31/2024

Month
4/30/2024

Month
5/31/2024

Month
6/30/2024 Accruals Adjustments Total Budget

142,770,349.39 136,372,431.67 122,999,934.17 133,310,689.95 137,938,263.95 122,436,816.49  -  - 795,828,485.62  -

13,977,732.00 12,563,887.00 30,639,585.90 11,592,211.40 11,592,211.40 29,667,910.30  -  (0.00) 222,152,425.00 222,152,425.00

1,740,287.46 2,666,888.78 2,897,137.91 19,807,178.40 7,640,435.24 2,534,582.76  -  - 92,530,198.00 92,530,198.00

 -  -  -  -  (2,389,962.90)  (235,632.00)  (926,911.10)  (0.00)  (3,552,350.00)  (3,552,350.00)

6,278,840.71  (1,329,458.00) 2,114,309.00 3,203,921.08 205,200.60 11,495,531.63 1,773,752.79  (0.00) 33,030,681.00 33,030,681.00

1,496,958.00 2,282,806.00 2,566,389.38 521,574.31 720,921.26 15,015,192.99 10,248,413.36  - 48,993,193.00 48,993,193.00

2,000,821.40 2,331,249.00 1,991,554.77 3,046,558.17 1,539,074.21 724,370.91 788,048.59  (0.00) 29,647,732.00 29,647,732.00
25,494,639.57 18,515,372.78 40,208,976.96 38,171,443.36 19,307,879.81 59,201,956.59 11,883,303.64  (0.00) 422,801,879.00 422,801,879.00

15,473,627.23 15,173,563.69 15,733,700.79 15,520,387.79 15,533,952.04 15,816,510.00 4,758,298.22 0.00 161,726,542.00 161,726,542.00

4,365,326.32 4,304,927.66 4,527,661.53 4,149,231.28 3,992,694.10 4,174,873.06 1,413,847.14  (0.00) 52,832,755.00 52,832,755.00

6,751,117.48 6,724,205.84 6,869,860.94 6,667,949.48 6,666,894.90 22,711,421.40 2,319,540.85  (0.00) 91,177,166.00 91,177,166.00

709,001.20 1,463,974.21 365,352.58 1,068,762.83 7,083,848.35 1,039,454.15 15,038,311.91  - 31,014,912.00 31,014,912.00

1,669,698.55 2,910,112.37 2,947,248.26 3,714,750.82 2,893,060.55 2,476,423.52 9,012,452.07  - 49,351,214.00 49,351,214.00

618,331.67 1,459,670.11 992,310.82 2,379,650.40 92,127.03 980,101.85 6,255,349.41  (0.00) 29,855,966.00 29,855,966.00

6,083.24 1,633,446.81 33,412.00 433,967.79 50,607.59 189,317.71 1,643,660.51 0.00 4,810,162.00 4,810,162.00

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 6,265,000.00 6,265,000.00
29,593,185.69 33,669,900.69 31,469,546.92 33,934,700.39 36,313,184.56 47,388,101.69 40,441,460.11 0.00 427,033,717.00 427,033,717.00

 (4,098,546.12)  (15,154,527.91) 8,739,430.04 4,236,742.97  (17,005,304.75) 11,813,854.90  (28,558,156.47)  (0.00)  (4,231,838.00)

 (15,104.19)  (14,663.38)  -  (32,992.48)  - 2,628,634.45  - 5,419,466.82 5,419,466.82  -

7,265.59 4,965,884.00 1,055,230.00  - 822,248.00 265,613.24  -  - 27,006,366.25  -

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 1,089,101.55  -

 (3,455.93) 3,205.21 21,166.20  (41,694.83) 17,213.98 906,376.29  - 2.00 925,577.22  -
 (11,294.53) 4,954,425.83 1,076,396.20  (74,687.31) 839,461.98 3,800,623.98  - 5,419,468.82 34,440,511.84  -

8,361.51 3,803,751.88  -  - 8,119.94 126,091.10  -  (5,733.62) 30,385,041.76  -

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 572,430.61  -

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 100.00  -

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 11,903,757.47  -
8,361.51 3,803,751.88  -  - 8,119.94 126,091.10  -  (5,733.62) 42,861,329.84  -

2,279,715.56  (631,356.46)  (494,929.54)  (465,518.34)  (672,515.25)  (1,801,657.11)  - 5,733.62  -  -
2,279,715.56  (631,356.46)  (494,929.54)  (465,518.34)  (672,515.25)  (1,801,657.11)  - 5,733.62  -  -

 (2,299,371.60) 1,782,030.41 1,571,325.74 390,831.03 1,503,857.29 5,476,189.99  - 5,419,468.82  (8,420,818.00)

 (6,397,917.72)  (13,372,497.50) 10,310,755.78 4,627,574.00  (15,501,447.46) 17,290,044.89  (28,558,156.47) 5,419,468.82  (12,652,656.00)
136,372,431.67 122,999,934.17 133,310,689.95 137,938,263.95 122,436,816.49 139,726,861.38 116,588,173.73
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